Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.



Oneida, Wi 54155

UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

Resolution # <u>05-14-97G</u> Adoption of Chapter 10, Oneida Code

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Administrative Procedures Act was the first step in that process begun in 1991 and continued until today in standardizing processes regarding laws and regulations of the Oneida Tribe, and
- WHEREAS, the Legislative Operating Committee has developed the attached Chapter 10 of the Oneida Code which integrates and expands on the legislative processes in the Administrative Procedures Act, and
- WHEREAS, Chapter 10 has been be forwarded for Public Hearings on at least two occasions and received numerous reviews from the Oneida Business Committee, management of the Oneida Tribe, and the Oneida Law Office and is ready for adoption and implementation, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the attached Chapter 10 shall be adopted by this resolution and implemented within 30 days of adoption, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Administrative Procedures Act, adopted by the Oneida Business Committee and ratified by the General Tribal Council by resolution GTC-8-19-91-A, and which has amendments ratified by the General Tribal Council on 1995, is hereby repealed as to Articles IV through IX, and those portions not specifically listed but which conflict with this Chapter 10, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that prior ordinances and policies which address formatting laws and policies, and drafting Statements of Effect are hereby repealed, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Oneida Print Shop is hereby delegated the official printer of the Oneida Code and Administrative Code as forwarded by the Oneida Business Committee and shall be responsible for making available for the public this Code and Administrative Code and shall be granted the ability to charge fees to cover costs involved in printing these documents, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Oneida Business Committeed directs that the following chapters of the Oneida Code shall be reserved for adoption and amendment by the General Tribal Council, and authorizing the Oneida Business Committee to adopt and amend all other chapters as needed to integrate existing laws of the Oneida Tribe —

Chapter 10 - Code

Chapter 11 - Civil Proceedings

Chapter 12 - Gaming.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of (9) members of whom (5) members constitute a quorum.

9 members present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 14th day of May, 1997; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 8 members for; 0 members against, and 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Julie Barton, Tribal Secretary

Øneida Business Committee